
1500 Marilla Street
Council Chambers, 6th Floor

Dallas, Texas 75201
City of Dallas

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-1420 Name:

Status:Type: CONSENT AGENDA Approved

File created: In control:6/10/2022 Water Utilities Department

On agenda: Final action:8/10/2022

Title: Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to the professional services contract with Halff Associates,
Inc. for additional engineering and construction phase services associated with the Mill Creek, Peaks
Branch, and State-Thomas Drainage Relief Tunnel - Not to exceed $2,449,000.00, from
$24,058,488.00 to $26,507,488.00 - Financing: Flood Protection and Storm Drainage Facilities Fund
(2006 General Obligation Bond Funds)

Sponsors:

Indexes: 14, 2, 7

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Transportation & Infrastructure

AGENDA DATE: August 10, 2022

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 2, 7, 14

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities Department

EXECUTIVE: Kimberly Bizor Tolbert

______________________________________________________________________

SUBJECT

Authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to the professional services contract with Halff Associates,
Inc. for additional engineering and construction phase services associated with the Mill Creek, Peaks
Branch, and State-Thomas Drainage Relief Tunnel - Not to exceed $2,449,000.00, from
$24,058,488.00 to $26,507,488.00 - Financing: Flood Protection and Storm Drainage Facilities Fund
(2006 General Obligation Bond Funds)

BACKGROUND

The 2006 and 2012 Bond Programs provided funding for design and construction of storm drainage
relief improvements for the Mill Creek / Peaks Branch / State-Thomas watersheds. The
improvements include a deep underground storm drainage tunnel that will provide flooding relief to
the lower areas of the Mill Creek watershed (around Baylor Hospital), Peaks Branch watershed
(south of Buckner Park), and East Peaks Branch watershed (around Fair Park area). It will also
provide drainage relief to the State-Thomas area near Woodall Rodgers.

On June 13, 2007, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Halff Associates,
City of Dallas Printed on 5/2/2024Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1420, Version: 1

On June 13, 2007, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Halff Associates,
Inc., for the design of drainage relief improvements to reduce flooding in the lower portions of the Mill
Creek and Middle Peaks Branch watersheds and a construction contract was awarded by City
Council on February 14, 2018. The drainage relief project consists of approximately five miles of
thirty-foot and thirty-five-foot diameter storm drainage tunnel that is between seventy-five and one
hundred fifty feet deep. The project also includes an outfall structure near White Rock Creek, five
intake shafts that will connect to existing storm drainage systems and collect overland floodwaters
during heavy rain events, and associated street and surface drainage improvements at the intake
and outfall sites. Construction is currently underway with an anticipated completion in 2025.

This action authorizes Supplemental Agreement No. 8 to the professional service contract with Halff
Associates, Inc. for additional engineering services required during construction including reviews of
contractor submittals and information requests, evaluation of contractor-proposed changes, and
preparation of as-built drawings. As part of this supplemental agreement, Halff Associates, Inc. will
also provide updates to the Mill Creek Storm Drainage Master Plan to guide future improvement
projects that will bring flood relief to additional areas once this project is completed. Construction
phase engineering services were established in a previous supplemental agreement based on
assumptions for level of effort and completion timeframes prior to award of the construction contract.
Halff Associates, Inc. has submitted an acceptable proposal to provide these additional engineering
services based on the current schedule provided by the contractor to complete the project. Award of
this supplemental agreement will ensure engineering services during construction are provided
through the planned completion of the project.

A summary of previous supplemental agreements to this contract is provided as follows.
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 authorized a change of alignment for the Mill Creek and Peaks
Branch drainage relief systems including a deep tunnel and the design of drainage relief
improvements which extend flooding protection through Fair Park to the Baylor Hospital and Buckner
Park areas. Supplemental Agreement No. 2 provided engineering design of the drainage tunnel
extension to the State-Thomas area to reduce flooding in the State-Thomas and Uptown areas.
Supplemental Agreements No. 3 and No. 4 provided additional scope of work to design upgrades to
water and wastewater facilities in the area of project improvements related to the drainage tunnel and
right-of-way acquisition support during design. Supplemental Agreement No. 5 provided additional
scope of work for the design of storm drainage improvements in Carroll Avenue and Gaston Avenue
and initial engineering services required during construction. Supplemental Agreement No. 6
provided for additional design services associated with water and wastewater facilities in North
Carroll Avenue and Gaston Avenue. Supplemental Agreement No. 7 added the Standard Conflict of
Interest Section approved and required by City Council in February 2017. Supplemental Agreements
No. 3, 6 and 7 were authorized by Administrative Actions.

ESTIMATED SCHEDULE OF PROJECT

Began Services June 2007
Complete Services December 2025

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

City of Dallas Printed on 5/2/2024Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1420, Version: 1

On June 13, 2007, City Council authorized a professional services contract with Halff Associates, Inc.
for the design of Mill Creek, Phase I, and Middle Peaks Branch, Phases I and II by Resolution No. 07
-1833.

On March 25, 2009, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the contract with Halff
Associates, Inc. for additional design and analysis for drainage relief for Mill Creek, Phase I, and
Middle Peaks Branch, Phases I and II for additional scope of work to develop and update drainage
master plans for Mill Creek and Middle Peaks Branch, including design of the Mill Creek, Phase II
system by Resolution No. 09-0835.

On January 11, 2012, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the contract with
Halff Associates, Inc., for the design of relief drainage systems for Mill Creek, Phase I, and Middle
Peaks Branch, Phases I and II, for additional scope of work to investigate, analyze and design a
tunnel extension to provide drainage relief for the State-Thomas area and for additional survey and
right-of-way services for required property and easement acquisition by Resolution No. 12-0136.

On January 14, 2015, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the contract with
Halff Associates, Inc. for design and analysis of drainage relief for Mill Creek, Peaks Branch, and
State-Thomas areas, for additional scope of work for design of water and wastewater facilities and
right-of-way acquisition support during design of the Mill Creek / Peaks Branch / State-Thomas
Drainage Relief Tunnel by Resolution No. 15-0123.

On June 15, 2016, City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 5 to the contract with Halff
Associates, Inc. for design and analysis of drainage relief for Mill Creek, Peaks Branch, and State-
Thomas areas, for additional scope of work for support services for construction documents updates,
State-Thomas feasibility study, design services for storm drainage improvements from Junius Street
to Gaston Avenue and engineering design services required during construction of the Mill Creek /
Peaks Branch / State-Thomas Drainage Relief Tunnel Project by Resolution No. 16-1032.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund FY 2022 FY 2023 Future Years

Flood Protection and Storm Drainage Facilities Fund
(2006 General Obligation Bond Funds)

$2,449,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

Council District Amount

2 $   661,230.00
7 $1,102,050.00
14 $   685,720.00

Total $ 2,449,000.00

Design/Services $  8,571,100.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 $  3,225,500.00

City of Dallas Printed on 5/2/2024Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1420, Version: 1

Supplemental Agreement No. 2 $  2,602,200.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 3 $       45,088.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 4 $  1,549,600.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 5 $  8,025,400.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 6 $       39,600.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 7 $                0.00
Supplemental Agreement No. 8 (This action) $  2,449,000.00

Project Total $26,507,488.00

M/WBE INFORMATION

In accordance with the City’s Business Inclusion and Development Policy adopted on September 23,
2020, by Resolution No. 20-1430, as amended, the M/WBE participation on this contract is as
follows:

Contract Amount Procurement Category M/WBE Goal M/WBE % M/WBE $

$2,449,000.00 Architecture & Engineering 25.66%* 25.72% $630,000.00

· *This item reflects previous Business Inclusion and Development Policy M/WBE goal.

· This contract exceeds the M/WBE goal.

· Supplemental Agreement No. 8 - 27.08% Overall MWBE Participation

· Halff Associates, Inc. - Local; Workforce - 21.70% Local

OWNER

Halff Associates, Inc.

Mark Edwards, President

MAP

Attached

City of Dallas Printed on 5/2/2024Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

